

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

GEORGE ASSAD, directly on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated, and derivatively on
behalf of GO ACQUISITION CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

GO ACQUISITION CORP.,

Nominal Defendant,

v.

GO ACQUISITION FOUNDER LLC, NOAM
GOTTESMAN, M. GREGORY O'HARA, JEREMY
ISAACS, GILBERT AHYE, AND NORMA CORIO,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-07076-JPC-JPL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. GO Acquisition Holdings	2
B. GO’s Capital Structure	3
C. GO’s Trust Account Holdings.....	4
D. GO’s Pursuit Of A Business Combination.....	5
E. Plaintiff’s Claims.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. ALL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED AS UNTIMELY	6
II. ALL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY PLEAD THAT GO IS AN INVESTMENT COMPANY UNDER SECTION 3(A)(1)(A).....	10
A. GO Is Not An Investment Company Under The Plain Language Of Section 3(a)(1)(A)	10
B. Application Of The SEC’s <i>Tonopah Mining</i> Factors Further Demonstrates That GO Is Not “Primarily” Engaged In The Business Of “Investing, Reinvesting, Or Trading Securities”	13
III. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 47(B) CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF STANDING AND FAILURE TO PLEAD PREDICATE ICA VIOLATIONS.....	20
A. Plaintiff Cannot Pursue His Claims For Rescission Directly	20
B. Plaintiff Does Not Have Derivative Standing	20
1. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Contemporaneous Ownership	20
2. Plaintiff Fails To Specifically Plead Demand Futility	21
C. Plaintiff Fails To Adequately Plead Predicate Violations of the ICA.....	23
IV. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 36(B) CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO PLEAD DISPROPORTIONATE FEES	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>118 E. 60th Owners v. Bonner Props.</i> , 677 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>AHW Inv. P’ship v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excess. Fee Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 74439 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2006)	7
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	12
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Beam v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	23
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 17
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Blatt v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> , 916 F. Supp. 1343 (D.N.J. 1993)	9
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt. v. Rosson</i> , 2021 WL 4260639 (Del. Sep. 20, 2021).....	20
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	20
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Gartenberg</i> , 636 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Geller Biopharm, Inc. v. Amunix Pharm., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4155015 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2021).....	2

In re GM Class H S’holders Litig.,
734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....22

In re GoPro, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
2020 WL 2036602 (Ch. Apr. 28, 2020).....22

Harris v. Mills,
572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....6

Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.,
677 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2012).....10

Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.,
970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992).....8, 9

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991).....22

Keene Corp. v. United States.,
508 U.S. 200 (1993).....12

Kermanshah v. Kermanshah,
580 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....10

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
1986 WL 205, (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 1986)7

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989).....7

Menowitz v. Brown,
991 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....8

Mgmt. Assistance Inc. v. Edelman,
584 F. Supp. 1021 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....16

Moses v. Black,
1981 WL 1599 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....12, 13

Northstar Fin. Adv. v. Schwab Invs.,
904 F.3d 821 (9th Cir. 2018)10

Oxford Univ. Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC,
933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....23, 24

Phoenix Four, Inc. v. Strategic Res. Corp.,
2006 WL 399396 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006).....8, 9

Ruiz v. New Avon LLC,
2019 WL 4601847, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2019).....2

Ryan v. Gursahaney,
2015 WL 1915911 (Ch. Apr. 28, 2015).....22

SEC v. Fifth Ave. Coach Lines, Inc.,
289 F. Supp. 3 (S.D.N.Y. 1968), *aff’d*, 435 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1970).....11, 14, 16, 17

SEC v. Fiore,
416 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....13, 16, 18

SEC v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.,
486 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Tilden v. Cunningham,
2018 WL 5307706 (Del. Ch. Oct. 26, 2018)23

Ucar Int’l v. Union Carbide Corp.,
2004 WL 137073 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2004)21

United Food & Commer. Workers Union v. Zuckerberg,
2021 WL 4344361 (Sep. 23, 2021).....21, 22

United States v. Zukerman,
897 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2018).....13

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
294 F. Supp. 2d 431, (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....9

Zamora v. FIT Int’l Grp. Corp.,
834 F. App’x 622 (2d Cir. 2020)17

Exemptive Orders and No-Action Materials

Fla. First Equities Corp.,
SEC No-Action Letter, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. P 76,703, 1980 WL 14869 (Sept. 11,
1980)18

In re Daxor Corp.,
Investment Co. Act Release No. 29417, 2010 WL 3615547 (Sept. 17, 2010).....19

In re Lyft, Inc.,
Release No. IC – 33442, 2019 WL 1529627, (April 8, 2019).....18

In re Snowflake, Inc.,
Release No. IC – 34049 (October 9, 2020).....18

<i>In re Snowflake, Inc.</i> , Release No. IC – 34085 (November 4, 2020).....	18
<i>In re Tonopah Mining Co. of Nev.</i> , Investment Co. Act Release No. 1084, 26 SEC Docket 426 (July 22, 1947).....	13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Int’l Mining Corp.</i> , SEC Investment Co. Act Release No. 2872, May 1, 1959	18, 19
<i>Medidentic Mtge. Investors</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, Fed. Sec. L. Rep. P 77,665, 1984 WL 45320 (May 23, 1984)	17
<i>Peavey Commodity Futures Fund I, II, III</i> , Fed. Sec. L. Rep. ¶ 77,511, 1983 WL 28438 (June 2, 1983).....	16
<i>Upstart Holdings Inc.</i> , Release No. IC – 34124, 2020 WL 7054861 (Dec. 1, 2020).....	18
<i>Willkie Farr & Gallagher</i> , SEC No-Action Letter, 2000 WL 1585635 (Oct. 23, 2000).....	11
Statutes and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 80a.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 274.11A.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	9
Investment Advisers Act of 1940	8
Investment Company Act of 1940	<i>passim</i>
Securities Act of 1933.....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23.1	20, 21
Sen. Rep. No. 1775, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. 6 (1940).....	13
